

No. 24-23

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL BASSEM RIMLAWI,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

DAVID GERGER*

**Counsel of Record*

GERGER HENNESSY

MARTIN & PETERSON

700 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300

Houston, TX 77019

(713) 224-4400

dgerger@ghmfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 16, 2024

120169



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
I. The Court should grant certiorari in this case to clarify that harmless-error review of constitutional errors should examine the effect of the error on the verdict in the particular case under consideration, and not simply whether, in the judgment of the reviewing court, there is sufficient, or even “overwhelming,” evidence to support a finding of guilt	1
II. The Court should grant certiorari to decide whether the rule of <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000), applies to facts that increase the maximum restitution amount for which a criminal defendant may be liable ...	6
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	6
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	8
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	1, 2
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969).....	2, 3
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 586 U.S. 1104 (2019).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 426 (1966).....	4
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	3
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	7
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> , 405 U.S. 427 (1972).....	2
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 988 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United States v. O’Neal</i> , 796 Fed. Appx. 513 (10th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>United States v. Pon</i> , 963 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>United States v. Rosbottom</i> , 763 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>United States v. Sarli</i> , 913 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2019).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Sharma</i> , 703 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Wolfe</i> , 701 F.3d 1206 (7th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Vasquez v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 1057 (2011) <i>dismissed as</i> <i>improvidently granted</i> , 566 U.S. 376 (2012)5

Cited Authorities

Page

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend. VI7

U.S. Const., Amend. VII.....7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3663A6

Scholarly Authorities

James Barta, *Guarding the Rights of the Accused
and the Accuser: The Jury’s Role in Awarding
Criminal Restitution Under the Sixth
Amendment*, 51 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 463 (2014)8, 9
